

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

COALITION FOR COMPETITIVE  
ELECTRICITY, DYNEGY INC., EASTERN  
GENERATION, LLC, ELECTRIC POWER  
SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, NRG ENERGY, INC.,  
ROSETON GENERATING LLC, and  
SELKIRK COGEN PARTNERS, L.P.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

AUDREY ZIBELMAN, in her official capacity as  
Chair of the New York Public Service Commission;  
and PATRICIA L. ACAMPORA, GREGG C.  
SAYRE, and DIANE X. BURMAN, in their official  
capacities as Commissioners of the New York  
Public Service Commission,

*Defendants.*

---

Case No. 1:16-cv-8164(VEC)

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Katherine Desormeau\*\*  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor  
San Francisco, California 94104  
Tel.: (415) 875-6158  
E-mail: [kdesormeau@nrdc.org](mailto:kdesormeau@nrdc.org)  
*Counsel for NRDC*

Nancy S. Marks (NM3348)  
Miles Farmer\*  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
40 West 20th Street  
New York, New York 10011  
Tel.: (212) 727-4414  
E-mail: [nmarks@nrdc.org](mailto:nmarks@nrdc.org)  
E-mail: [mfarmer@nrdc.org](mailto:mfarmer@nrdc.org)  
*Counsel for NRDC*

Dated: December 9, 2016

\*Application for admission pending  
\*\*Application *pro hac vice* pending

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... vi

BACKGROUND AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Statutory Background ..... 5

    A. The Federal Power Act preserves states’ traditional authority to regulate public policy attributes associated with electricity generation ..... 5

    B. *EPSA* articulates a practical approach to interpreting the Federal Power Act ..... 8

    C. The Court’s decision in *Hughes* follows this practical framework ..... 12

II. The ZEC Program Is Not Preempted by the Federal Power Act ..... 15

    A. The ZEC Program does not intrude on FERC’s authority to regulate wholesale rates ..... 15

    B. The ZEC Program’s alleged “effects” on the wholesale market do not impermissibly intrude on FERC’s authority ..... 21

    C. The ZEC Program does not conflict with FERC’s regulation ..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	4, 7
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016) (EPSA).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23
<i>FPC v. Conway Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1976) .....	24
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016) .....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 24
<i>In re W. States Wholesale Natural Gas Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 03-1431, 2011 WL 2912910 (D. Nev. July 18, 2011), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 715 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>aff’d sub nom ONEOK, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	20
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	13
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty., Wash.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) .....	6
<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986) .....	11, 13
<i>N.J. Bd. of Pub. Util. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	25

<i>ONEOK, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015) .....	5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 16, 20, 24
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	7
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Attleboro Steam &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927) .....	5
<i>Rochester Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of State of N.Y.</i> , 754 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	8, 19, 24
<i>Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control</i> , 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	7, 15

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS AND ORDERS**

<i>Am. Ref-Fuel Co.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,004 (2003) .....	7, 15
FERC Order No. 888, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (1996) .....	2, 4, 15, 24
N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, Case 15-E-0302, <i>Order Adopting a Clean Energy Standard</i> (Aug. 1, 2016), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/hr5euxa">http://tinyurl.com/hr5euxa</a> .....	1, 15, 17, 18, 19
N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, Case 03-E-0188, <i>Order Regarding Retail Renewable Portfolio Standard</i> (Sept. 24, 2004), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/zqbhq5w">http://tinyurl.com/zqbhq5w</a> .....	19
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 70 FERC ¶ 61,215 (1995) ( <i>S. Cal. Edison Co. I</i> ) .....	2, 7
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (1995) ( <i>S. Cal. Edison Co. II</i> ) .....	8, 17, 21
<i>WSPP Inc.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012) .....	2, 4, 7, 15, 18, 21, 23

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

16 U.S.C. § 796.....	8
16 U.S.C. § 824.....	6, 9, 24
16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	5, 6, 9

16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	6, 9, 11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-245a .....	18
Mich. Comp. Law § 460.1027 .....	3
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 469A.010, 469A.135 .....	18
S.B. 438, 98th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/zbtpegm">http://tinyurl.com/zbtpegm</a> .....	3
Va. Code § 56-599.....	25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief for the Respondents, <i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Assoc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016) (2016) (Nos. 14-840, 14-841), 2015 WL 5169103.....	10
Galen Barbose, <i>U.S. Renewables Portfolio Standards: Overview of Status and Key Trends</i> (Nov. 5, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/gmvax7h">http://tinyurl.com/gmvax7h</a> .....	3
N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, Case 15-E-0302, <i>Comments of the Clean Energy Organizations Collaborative</i> (Apr. 22, 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/hjnqc24">http://tinyurl.com/hjnqc24</a> .....	2
Ryan Wiser <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Retrospective Analysis of the Benefits and Impacts of U.S. Renewable Portfolio Standards</i> (Jan. 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://emp.lbl.gov/sites/all/files/lbnl-1003961.pdf">https://emp.lbl.gov/sites/all/files/lbnl-1003961.pdf</a> 3	
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>New Study: Renewable Energy for State Renewable Portfolio Standards Yield Sizable Benefits</i> (Jan. 7, 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/hjnzsvt">http://tinyurl.com/hjnzsvt</a> .....	3
